

**FILED**  
**04-28-2021**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
IN SUPREME COURT

---

No. 2019AP886-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

CHIDIEBELE PRAISES OZODI,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

---

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

AARON R. O'NEIL  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1041818

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-1740  
oneilar@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 2    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 6    |
| I. Review is not warranted because Ozodi has already received what he wants from this Court: a trial where the jury can consider the effect of his intoxication on his intent..... | 6    |
| II. This Court’s review is not warranted on Ozodi’s undeveloped and forfeited due process claim.....   | 9    |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 11   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>McKee Fam. I, LLC v. City of Fitchburg</i> ,<br>2017 WI 34, 374 Wis. 2d 487, 893 N.W.2d 12..... | 10 |
| <i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 37 (1996) .....   | 9  |
| <i>State v. Badzinski</i> ,<br>2014 WI 6, 352 Wis. 2d 329, 843 N.W.2d 29.....                      | 8  |
| <i>State v. Bell</i> ,<br>2018 WI 28, 380 Wis. 2d 616, 909 N.W.2d 750.....                         | 9  |
| <i>State v. Counihan</i> ,<br>2020 WI 12, 390 Wis. 2d 172, 938 N.W.2d 530.....                     | 10 |
| <i>State v. Lepsch</i> ,<br>2017 WI 27, 374 Wis. 2d 98, 892 N.W.2d 682.....                        | 9  |
| <i>State v. Mercado</i> ,<br>2021 WI 2, 395 Wis. 2d 296, 953 N.W.2d 337.....                       | 10 |

*State v. Ozodi*,  
 No. 2019AP886-CR, 2020 WL 7380279  
 (Wis. Ct. App., Dec. 16, 2020) .....5, *passim*

*Veritas Steel, LLC v. Lunda Constr. Co.*,  
 2020 WI 3, 389 Wis. 2d 722, 937 N.W.2d 19..... 10

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VI. ....5  
 Wis. Const. art. I, § 7 .....5

**Statutes**

2013 Wis. Act 307 ..... 8  
 Wis. Stat. (Rule) § 809.62(1r) ..... 1  
 Wis. Stat. (Rule) § 809.62(1r)(a)..... 1, 10  
 Wis. Stat. § 939.42 ..... 2, 8  
 Wis. Stat. § 939.42(2) (2011–12)..... 2
